
1

Portfolio Holder for Highways

For further information please contact
County Hall

Llandrindod Wells
Powys

LD1 5LG
 
Stephen Boyd
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk
01597 826374

5 July 2017

NOTICE OF INTENDED PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED 
DECISION

The Portfolio Holder has received the following report for a decision to be taken 
under delegated authority. The decision will be taken on 11 July 2017 (i.e. 3 clear 
days after the date of this note). The decision will be published on the Council’s 
website but will not be implemented until 5 clear days after the date of publication of 
the decision) to comply with the call-in process set out in Rule 7.37 of the 
Constitution. 

1. HIGHWAYS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (HAMP) 

(Pages 3 - 190)

Public Document Pack

mailto:steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

PORTFOLIO HOLDER DELEGATED DECISION
By

COUNTY COUNCILLOR Liam Fitzpatrick
(PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HIGHWAYS

  July 2017

REPORT AUTHOR Head of Highways, Transport & Recycling

SUBJECT: Highways Asset Management Plan (HAMP)  

REPORT FOR: Decision

1.0 Summary 

1.1 This report outlines the strategy for the continued development of the 
Highways Asset Management Plan (HAMP) 

2.0 Proposal

2.1 To adopt a strategic approach to the management of the highway asset 
valued at £4.366 billion and incorporating 5,800 km of road and 1,600 
bridges based on the HAMP model being developed with the County 
Surveyors Society Wales (CSSW) through core documents including:
 Policy Statement;
 Highways Asset Management Plan (HAMP);
 Annual Status and Options Reports (ASOR) for key asset types;
 Road Maintenance Manual.

3.0 Options Considered/Available

3.1 Update the existing HAMP (2007) format 
The HAMP was approved in 2007 with a financial update in 2009. It was 
successful in supporting Local Government Borrowing Initiative (LGBI) 
funding bids which attracted over £14million of grant for road maintenance 
between 2012 and 2015
[...]
ing tools;
 Opportunities to share best practice;
 Focus on Welsh issues and connections with Welsh Government;
 Access to future Welsh Government funding opportunities;
 Potential for lower costs with group procurement and development.

4.8 There have been a number of key changes since the 2007 HAMP was 
produced.  The two principle ones are: a change of accounting 
methodology to the Whole of Government Accounts system; the 
publication of new guidance on highway asset management. Both will 
impact on the way that highways are managed in the future.

4.9 Whole of Government Accounts (WoGA) is based on CIPFA developed 
methodology that has changed the way the value of authority assets are 
determined.  This places greater demands on asset inventory data to 
ensure it is to an appropriate standard. This may require future investment 
to collate and record additional Powys data. Whilst it has little direct impact 
on day to day highway asset management at this time it offers Welsh 
Government the potential to allocate future funding on a different, 
potentially needs driven, basis. The WoGA valuation for highway assets in 
Powys is £4.366 billion with carriageways (roads) accounting for £3.92bn 
and structures (predominantly bridges) being the next highest category 
valued at £0.288bn. These values exclude land costs.

4.10 The UK Roads Liaison Group (UKRLG) have published new guidance to 
replace the previous Well Maintained Highways suite of publications. 
Whilst not legally binding the new publication, Well-managed Highway 
Infrastructure - A Code of Practice published in October 2016, represents 
industry best practice guidance and offers a new risk-based approach. 
Welsh authorities are proposing to jointly assess the recommendations of 
the document through a CSS working group in an effort to provide a 
consistent Welsh approach. It is recommended that authorities seek to 
assess and implement the recommendations of the code within 2 years of 
publication. Failure to do this could expose the council to additional 
liabilities and potential increase in insurance premiums and settlements.

Page 5

http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/utilities/document-summary.cfm?docid=4F93BA10-D3B0-4222-827A8C48401B26AC
http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/utilities/document-summary.cfm?docid=4F93BA10-D3B0-4222-827A8C48401B26AC
http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/utilities/document-summary.cfm?docid=4F93BA10-D3B0-4222-827A8C48401B26AC


4.11 Sample HAMP documents are included as addendums to this report as 
follows:

4.11.1 HAMP Policy Statement (Addendum 1)
A high level overarching document to set the scene and show 
commitment in the application of asset management principles. 

4.11.2 Highways Asset Management Plan (HAMP) (Addendum 2)
A key document setting out the proposed level of service and 
investment for the current period. The plan would focus on 
managing existing assets and liabilities. It may be used to inform 
decisions on new assets and the potential future costs of 
maintenance. The document will be within corporate policies and 
budget allocations.

4.11.3 Annual Status and Options Report (ASOR) (Addendums 3a & 3b)
This will be a suite of documents covering each of the key asset 
types with examples for carriageways (roads) and structures 
(bridges etc) included. They will be factual containing information 
such as spend, condition, customer demand & satisfaction and key 
risks. Options will be included for different levels of service. As 
factual information documents they are intended to inform 
service/budget decisions.
Carriageways represent the largest value element of the highway 
asset (see para 4.9 above). The example ASOR for carriageways 
provides sample output based on Powys data in support of the 
approved Capital funding bid of £11.85 million over 3 years as 
approved by Council on 23rd February 2017.

4.11.4 Maintenance Manual (Addendum 4)
This will offer guidance or detail on how certain tasks will be c
[...]
declare it 
at the start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
1. To approve the Highways Asset 

Management Plan (HAMP) Policy 
Statement.

To provide commitment to the use of 
asset management principles.

2. To approve the adoption of a new 
HAMP format to be developed in 
collaboration with other Welsh 
authorities through the County 
Surveyors Society (Wales) and for 
the new format HAMP to be 
approved in due course by the 
Portfolio Holder for Highways

To ensure the HAMP remains fit for 
purpose.

4. To retain the existing approved 
HAMP until the new document is 
approved.

To continue provision of structured 
asset management.

5. To approve a review of Well-
managed Highway Infrastructure - 
A Code of Practice to assess 
potential impacts on best practice 
in association with CSSW.

To ensure best practice within 
highway asset management in Powys 
and reduce liabilities.

Page 8

http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/utilities/document-summary.cfm?docid=4F93BA10-D3B0-4222-827A8C48401B26AC
http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/utilities/document-summary.cfm?docid=4F93BA10-D3B0-4222-827A8C48401B26AC
http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/utilities/document-summary.cfm?docid=4F93BA10-D3B0-4222-827A8C48401B26AC


Relevant Policy (ies): Corporate Improvement Plan
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Relevant Local Member(s): n/a

Person(s) To Implement Decision: Head of Highways, Transport and 
Recycling

Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: On-going

Contact Officer Name(s): Tel: Fax: Email:
Shaun James
Alastair Knox

01686 61 1810
01597 82 6608

shaun.james@powys.gov.uk
alastair.knox@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:
[1] Welsh Government Statistical Bulletin SB 9/2017

Road Lengths and Conditions, 2015-16
[2] One Powys Plan 2014-2017
[3] Powys 2020: Vision for the future
[4] Powys Public Services Board Well-being Assessment 2016 (Draft)
[5] Powys County Council
[...]
our highway assets.  Recent harsh winters have shown that 

our highways are susceptible to damage when bad weather occurs.  It is essential that an 

appropriate level of investment is put into the highway network to maintain and ultimately 

improve one of the main principles of the council, that of the economic wellbeing of the 

locality.

Councillor Signature

Councillor Liam Fitzpatrick 

Portfolio Holder for Highways

Page 20



Working Document Page 3

Document Control

Version Number Amendments Made Date

v1 Nil - Original April 2017

Next Review Due April 2018

Council Approval

Version Number Council Committee Date

v1 

Responsibility for the Plan

The responsibility for the delivery of and updating of this plan are shown below

Council Officer Responsible for

Elected Member Responsible for 

Highways

Approval of the HAMP

Page 21



Working Document Page 4

Introduction

Overview

The Highway Asset Management Plan (HAMP) sets out the council’s strategy for the 

management and maintenance of the highway asset. The “highway asset” includes 

carriageways, footways, structures, street lighting, traffic management systems, grassed 

areas and street furniture. The HAMP will be developed to encompass all key assets and 

will focus initially on those elements that are considered to be of high value or risk.

This Plan is consistent with the Council’s corporate approach to asset management as set 

out in the following key documents:

 Powys 2020 Vision for the future

 One Powys Plan 2014 – 2017

 Medium Term Financial Strategy

The purpose of the HAMP is to:

- Formalise strategies for investment in highway asset groups 

- Define service standards

The plan aims to improve how the highway asset is managed and to enable a better value 

for money highways service to be delivered. 

Corporate Asset Management

Management of the highway network requires linkages with other service assets primarily 

through:

 Joint liabilities on highways and Rights of Wa
[...]
spection

Zone 7A

(Rural Roads – 
Class 1)

Litter pick x 2 (&2 by 
Verge Maintenance)

(Laybys fortnightly)

N/A Kerbed areas 
annually

Determined by safety 
inspection

Zone 7B

(Rural Roads – 
Class 2)

Determined by 
safety inspection

N/A Kerbed areas 
annually

Determined by safety 
inspection

Zone 7C

(Rural Roads – 
Class 3)

Determined by 
safety inspection

N/A Determined by 
safety 
inspection

Determined by safety 
inspection

Zone 7U

(Rural Roads – 
Unclassified)

Determined by 
safety inspection

N/A Determined by 
safety 
inspection

Determined by safety 
inspection

34.3.2 Work Process

All street cleansing activities detailed in the matrix in Section 31.3.1 are managed by the Highway Supervisor.

Work Operatives record all work undertaken on ‘Street Cleansing Work Completed’ Forms and give to the 
Highway Supervisor.

The Highway Supervisor stores these completed forms in the file in the Area Office.

34.4 Performance Measurement

There is currently no performance monitoring undertaken on sweeping and cleansing

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council
Impact Assessment (IA)
The integrated approach to support effective decision making

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (Feb 2016) 1

Service Area HTR Head of Service Nigel Brinn Strategic Director Paul Griffiths Portfolio Holder Cllr Liam Fitzpatrick
Policy / Change Objective / Budget Saving Highways Asset Management Plan (HAMP) Development
Outline Summary
The council is responsible for the management of a highway asset valued at £4.366 billion which incorporates 5,800 km of road and 1,600 bridges. 
The adoption of a HAMP provides a basis for a strategic approach to asset management. 
The first HAMP was approved in 2007 and was based on a model developed with the County Surveyors Society Wales (CSSW).
The Portfolio Holder for Highways proposes to approve a strategy for the continued development of the Highways Asset Management Plan (HAMP) based around the 

Minutes of the meeting


Decisions taken by Individual Portfolio Holders 

County Councillor Liam Fitzpatrick 
Portfolio Holder for Highways 

Decisions Taken 11 July 2017  
Decisions Published 11 July 2017  
Decisions Effective 19 July 2017    

Highways Asset Management Plan (HAMP)  

DECISION Reason for Decision:
1. To approve the Highways Asset 

Management Plan (HAMP) Policy 
Statement.

To provide commitment to the use of 
asset management principles.

2. To approve the adoption of a new 
HAMP format to be developed in 
collaboration with other Welsh 
authorities through the County 
Surveyors Society (Wales) and for 
the new format HAMP to be 
approved in due course by the 
Portfolio Holder for Highways

To ensure the HAMP remains fit for 
purpose.

4. To retain the existing approved 
HAMP until the new document is 
approved.

To continue provision of structured 
asset management.

5. To approve a review of Well-
managed Highway Infrastructure - A 
Code of Practice to assess potential 
impacts on best practice in 
association with CSSW.

To ensure best practice within 
highway asset management in Powys 
and reduce liabilities.

http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/utilities/document-summary.cfm?docid=4F93BA10-D3B0-4222-827A8C48401B26AC
http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/utilities/document-summary.cfm?docid=4F93BA10-D3B0-4222-827A8C48401B26AC
http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/utilities/document-summary.cfm?docid=4F93BA10-D3B0-4222-827A8C48401B26AC
http://www.ukroadsliaisongroup.org/en/utilities/document-summary.cfm?docid=4F93BA10-D3B0-4222-827A8C48401B26AC

